

No. 18-2474

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Lawrence Hogan,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland | No. 1:18-cv-01700-JKB
(Honorable James K. Breddar)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT**

Scott A. Edelman
sedelman@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3026
(310) 557-8061

Hannah Shearer
hshearer@giffords.org
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Kathryn Cherry
kcherry@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
2100 McKinney Ave.
Dallas, TX 75209
(214) 698-3313

Vivek R. Gopalan
vgopalan@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
555 Mission St., Ste. 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

J. Adam Skaggs
askaggs@giffords.org
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th Street, #90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. A Rifle Equipped with a Rapid Fire Trigger Activator Is for All Practical Purposes a Machine Gun.....	5
B. Because Machine Guns Are So Dangerous, They Have Been Subject to Longstanding Restrictions Which Have Repeatedly Withstood Legal Challenges	9
1. Machine Guns Have Been Strictly Regulated Since the 1930s and Those Restrictions Have Effectively Reduced Their Use in Crime	9
2. Courts Have Uniformly Upheld Machine Gun Restrictions	11
C. The Maryland Statute Does Not Implicate the Takings Clause.....	12
1. Maryland’s Exercise of the Police Power to Restrict Access to Lethal Devices That Let Shooters Mimic Automatic Fire Was Reasonably Foreseeable	13
2. Plaintiffs Retain Significant Interests and Value in Their Rapid Fire Trigger Activators	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008)	15
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	14
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 11, 18
<i>Fesjian v. Jefferson</i> , 399 A.2d 861 (D.C. 1979)	18
<i>Hamblen v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston v. South Carolina</i> , 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007)	14, 19
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017)	2, 11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14, 18
<i>Maine Educ. Ass’n Benefits Tr. v. Cioppa</i> , 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1 (1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	12, 15
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 85 (2017)	14
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 27, 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Knutson</i> , 113 F.3d 27 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame</i> , 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Zaleski</i> , 489 F. App'x 474 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
Firearm Owners Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	10
Maryland Senate Bill 707 (Chapter 252 of the 2018 Laws of Maryland)	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(e)	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(f).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(g)	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(k)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(m)	5
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(n)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.1	4
National Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236	10, 11, 12, 16
Other Authorities	
<i>American Specialty Ammo Store.com</i> , http://www.americanspecialtyammo.com/Tac_Trigger.html	8
<i>Auto Burst Trigger System</i> , Firequest, https://www.firequest.com/AB225.html	8, 17
<i>Bud’s Gun Shop.com</i> , https://www.budsgunshop.com/catalog/mobile/product/20628/franklin_armory_5550_binary_firing_system_bfs_trigger_gen_3_metal_black	7
Comments of Everytown for Gun Safety to 82 Fed. Reg. 60929 (Dec. 27, 2017)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ed Leefeldt, <i>Stephen Paddock Used a “Bump Stock” to Make His Guns Even Deadlier</i> , CBS NEWS (Oct. 4, 2017)	8, 9
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms and Federal Law: The Gun Control Act of 1968</i> , 4 J. Legal Stud. 133 (1975).....	10
Joshua Eaton, <i>Gunmakers Have the Successor to the Bump Stock Lined Up</i> , ThinkProgress (June 4, 2018).....	7
Justin Peters, <i>This Single Legal Add-On Lets an AR-15 Fire 900 Rounds per Minute</i> , Slate Crime Blog (Jan. 7, 2013).....	8
Larry Buchanan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Nine Rounds a Second: How the Las Vegas Gunman Outfitted a Rifle to Fire Faster</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2017)	8
Larry Buchanan <i>et al.</i> , <i>What Is a Bump Stock and How Does It Work?</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 20, 2018).....	5, 8
Lindsay Nichols & David Chipman, <i>Legal and Lethal: 9 Products that Could Be the Next Bump Stock</i> , Giffords Law Center (Sept. 28, 2018).	6
Marianne W. Zawitz, <i>Guns Used in Crime</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 1995)	10
Miles Kohrman, <i>The Las Vegas Shooter’s Accessories</i> , The New Yorker (Oct. 4, 2017).....	2, 6, 7
Osita Nwanevu, <i>Are Machine Guns Legal? Yes (And Mostly) No</i> , Slate (Oct. 2, 2017)	10
Ralph Ellis <i>et al.</i> , <i>Orlando Shooting: 49 Killed, Shooter Pledged ISIS Allegiance</i> , CNN (June 13, 2016).....	8
Robert Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55.	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tess Owen & David Gilbert, <i>Vegas Shooter Had an Arsenal of Guns, Chemicals, and Ammunition</i> , VICE News (Oct. 3, 2017).....	2
<i>Turn Your AR-15 into a Mini Gatling Gun</i> , Am. Shooting J. (Aug. 12, 2016).....	17
Yaron Steinbuch, <i>Las Vegas Shooter Likely Altered Guns to Be Even Deadlier</i> , N.Y. Post (Oct. 5, 2017).....	4
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
 Regulations	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11 (2019).....	3, 4, 16
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Department of Justice, <i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	3
 Constitutional Provisions	
Second Amendment.....	1, 9, 11, 12
Fifth Amendment.....	4, 5, 12, 15
